UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 **UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

For the month of December 2024 Commission File Number: 001-41247

Satellogic Inc. (Translation of registrant's name into English)

Ruta 8 Km 17,500, Edificio 300 Oficina 324 Zonamérica Montevideo, 91600, Uruguay (Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F 🗵 Form 40-F 🗆

SATELLOGIC INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 Exhibit No.
 Notice of Results of 2024 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting held on December 20, 2024

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

SATELLOGIC INC.

By: /s/ Rick Dunn

Name: Rick Dunn Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 20, 2024

NOTICE OF RESULTS OF 2024 ANNUAL GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING SATELLOGIC INC.

Satellogic Inc. (NASDAQ:SATL) (the "Company") hereby announces the results of its 2024 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting (the "Meeting") held in Davidson, NC on December 20, 2024. At the Meeting all of the proposals were <u>approved</u> by the required majority of shareholders. The proposals were as follows:

- 1. Election of the following persons as Class III Directors of the Board of Directors, to hold office until the conclusion of the Annual General Shareholders Meeting to be held in the calendar year 2027:
 - a. Emiliano Kargieman
 - b. Marcos Galperin
 - c. Peter Thomas Killalea
 - d. Kelly J. Kennedy
- 2. Appointment of Ernst & Young LLP, as the Company's independent auditors for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024.

Rick Dunn Chief Financial Officer